

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 101.

An Act to amend Section eleven of Chapter two hundred and eleven of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, relating to Bangor Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter two hundred and eleven of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 11. Said court shall be held at such place as the city of Bangor shall provide and said city shall have power and it shall be its duty to raise money and provide a proper place court. for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which there shall be paid from the county of Penobscot, as rental, in quarterly payments, the sum of one thousand dollars annually. The salaries of the judge and clerk thereof, which are hereby fixed at fifteen hundred dollars and fourteen hundred and fifty dollars respectively, to be paid quarterly, with all other expenses of said court, shall be paid from Co. from the treasury of the county of Penobscot. Said clerk shall also annually receive six hundred and fifty dollars for clerk hire, or so much thereof as may be necessary, payable in the same manner and from the same source as his salary.'

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 102.

An Act to change the name of the Unitarian Society of Augusta, Maine Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The name of the Unitarian Society of Augusta, Maine, is hereby changed to Unitarian Church of Augusta, Maine.

Approved March 11, 1909.

Chapter 103.

An Act to extend the charter of the Fairfield Trust Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Fairfield Trust Charter ex-Company which were granted by chapter ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, are hereby extended for one year; and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said chapter ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seven, may

28

Name

changed.

Section 11, chapter 211, special laws, 1895, amended.

City, shall provide place for holding

-expenses and salary of judge an clerk, shal be paid shall treasury.

Снар. 101